Hydraulic gear pumps
two piece cast iron housing
PRESSURE
Max. continuous  4205 psi
 (290 bar)
Max. intermittent  4568 psi
 (315 bar)
Max. peak  4713 psi

7,80
(17.20)
 How to order:
FP 20•8 B0 - 16 Z0 - LP GD/GD - N
HYDRAULIC GEAR PUMPS ISO STANDARD 16 Z0FORMULA 20
V Tightening torque Nm (lbf in)
70 ±7 (558 ÷ 682)
D100-008
17002
Formula
0
1
/0
8
.2
0
0
5
GAS STRAIGHT THREAD PORTS
British standard pipe parallel (55°) conforms to UNI - ISO 228
Standard version pumps have reversible rotation and internal drain.
Pump type
A B C Mass
mm (in) mm (in) kg (lbs)
FP 20•8
B0-13 T1-L GD/GD-N
132,5
(5.217)
105
(4.134)
G 1/2
4,8
(10.58)
FP 20•11,2
136
(5.354)
108,5
(4.272)
5
(11.03)
FP 20•16
145,5
(5.728)
112,5
(4.429)
5,2
(11.47)
FP 20•20
152
(5.984)
119
(4.685)
5,3
(11.69)
FP 20•25
B0-13 T1-L GE/GE-N
160
(6.299)
112
(4.409)
G 3/4
5,9
(13.01)
FP 20•31,5
170
(6.693)
122
(4.803)
6
(13.23)
FP 20•36
175,5
(6.909)

6,6
(14.55)
 How to order:
FP 20•8 B0 - 13 T1 - L GD/GD - N
HYDRAULIC GEAR PUMPS ITALIAN STANDARD 13 T1 - LFORMULA 20
V Tightening torque Nm (lbf in)
70 ±7 (558 ÷ 682)
D100-008
Formula
18 002
0
1
/0
8
.2
0
0
5
GAS STRAIGHT THREAD PORTS
British standard pipe parallel (55°) conforms to UNI - ISO 228
Standard version pumps have reversible rotation and internal drain.
The version with rear ports allow, removing the lateral plugs all possible
combination ports.
Pump type
A B C Mass
mm (in) mm (in) kg (lbs)
FP 20•8
B0-13 T1-P GD/GD-N
129
(5.079)
105
(4.134)
G 1/2
4,8
(10.58)
FP 20•11,2
132,5
(5.217)
108,5
(4.272)
5
(11.03)
FP 20•16
142
(5.591)
112,5
(4.429)
5,2
(11.47)
FP 20•20
148,5
(5.846)
119
(4.685)
5,3
(11.69)
FP 20•25 B0-13 T1-P GE/GE-N
156,5
(6.161)
112
(4.409)
G 3/4
5,9
(13.01)
FP 20•31,5
B0-13 T1-(L)P GE/GE-N
166,5
(6.555)
122
(4.803)
6
(13.23)
FP 20•36

6,6
(14.55)
 How to order:
FP 20•11,2 B0 - 13 T1 - P GD/GD - N
HYDRAULIC GEAR PUMPS ITALIAN STANDARD 13 T1 - PFORMULA 20
V Tightening torque Nm (lbf in)
70 ±7 (558 ÷ 682)
D100-008
19002
Formula
0
1
/0
8
.2
0
0
5
GAS STRAIGHT THREAD PORTS
British standard pipe parallel (55°) conforms to UNI - ISO 228
Standard version pumps have reversible rotation and internal drain.
Pump type
A B C Mass
mm (in) mm (in) kg (lbs)
FP 20•16
B0-43 T0-L GD/GD-N
145,5
(5.728)
112,5
(4.429)
G 1/2
5,2
(11.47)
FP 20•20
152
(5.984)
119
(4.685)
5,3
(11.69)
FP 20•25
B0-43 T0-L GE/GE-N
160
(6.299)
112
(4.409)
G 3/4
5,9
(13.01)
FP 20•31,5
170
(6.693)
122
(4.803)
6
(13.23)
FP 20•40
181
(7.126)
122
(4.803)
6,6
(14.55)
 How to order:
FP 20•16 B0 - 43 T0 - L GD/GD - N
HYDRAULIC GEAR PUMPS ITALIAN STANDARD 43 T0 - LFORMULA 20
V Tightening torque Nm (lbf in)
70 ±7 (558 ÷ 682)
D100-008
Formula
20 002
0
1
/0
8
.2
0
0
5
GAS STRAIGHT THREAD PORTS
British standard pipe parallel (55°) conforms to UNI - ISO 228
Standard version pumps have reversible rotation and internal drain.
The version with rear ports allow, removing the lateral plugs all possible
combination ports.
Pump type
A B C Mass
mm (in) mm (in) kg (lbs)
FP 20•16
B0-43 T0-P GD/GD-N
142
(5.591)
112,5
(4.429)
G 1/2
5,2
(11.47)
FP 20•20
148,5
(5.846)
119
(4.685)
5,3
(11.69)
FP 20•25 B0-43 T0-P GE/GE-N
156,5
(6.161)
112
(4.409)
G 3/4
5,9
(13.01)
FP 20•31,5
B0-43 T0-(L)P GE/GE-N
166,5
(6.555)
122
(4.803)
6
(13.23)
FP 20•40
178
(7.008)
122
(4.803)
6,6
(14.55)
 How to order:
FP 20•16 B0 - 43 T0 - P GD/GD - N
V Tightening torque Nm (lbf in)
70 ±7 (558 ÷ 682)
HYDRAULIC GEAR PUMPS ITALIAN STANDARD 43 T0 - PFORMULA 20
D100-008
21002
Formula
0
1
/0
8
.2
0
0
5
GAS STRAIGHT THREAD PORTS
British standard pipe parallel (55°) conforms to UNI - ISO 228
Multiple pumps available.
For the applications without radial load is available the light weight version without outboard bearing.
(For more information please consult our technical sales department).
Pump type
A B C D Mass
mm (in) mm (in) IN OUT kg (lbs)
FP 30•17
S
D
R
B
0-16 Z0
L GD/GD-N 168,5 (6.634) 118,5 (4.665) G 1/2 G 1/2 10,65 (23.48)
FP 30•27
L GE/GE-N
174,5 (6.870) 124,5 (4.902)
G 3/4 G 3/4
11,10 (24.48)
FP 30•34 179,5 (7.067) 124,5 (4.902) 11,56 (25.49)
FP 30•38 182,5 (7.185) 127,5 (5.020) 12,10 (26.68)
FP 30•43 185,5 (7.303) 130,5 (5.138) 12,30 (27.12)
FP 30•51
L GF/GF-N
190,5 (7.500) 128,5 (5.059)
G 1
G 1
12,45 (27.45)
FP 30•61 196,5 (7.736) 134,5 (5.295) 13,00 (28.67)
FP 30•73 204,5 (8.051) 135,5 (5.335) 13,70 (30.21)
FP 30•82 L GG/GF-N 209,5 (8.248) 140,5 (5.531)
G 1 1/4
14,05 (30.98)
FP 30•100
L GG/GG-N
226,5 (8.917) 145,5 (5.728)
G 1 1/4
15,55 (34.29)
FP 30•125 242,5 (9.547) 161,5 (6.358) 17,05 (37.60)
Rotation: S=left - D=right - R=reversible - B=reversible internal drain
 How to order:
FP 30•17 S0 - 16 Z0 - L GD/GD - N
HYDRAULIC GEAR PUMPS ISO STANDARD 16 Z0FORMULA 30
V Tightening torque Nm (lbf in)
70 ±7 (558 ÷ 682)
D100-009
Formula
22 002
0
1
/0
8
.2
0
0
5
GAS STRAIGHT THREAD PORTS
British standard pipe parallel (55°) conforms to UNI - ISO 228
V Tightening torque Nm (lbf in)
70 ±7 (558 ÷ 682)
HYDRAULIC GEAR PUMPS ITALIAN STANDARD 19 TFORMULA 30
Pump type
A B C D Mass
mm (in) mm (in) IN OUT kg (lbs)
FP 30•17
S
D
R
B
0-19
T1
T2
L GD/GD-N 150,5 (5.925) 100,5 (3.957) G 1/2 G 1/2 9 (19.85)
FP 30•27
L GE/GE-N
156,5 (6.161) 106,5 (4.193)
G 3/4 G 3/4
9,3 (20.51)
FP 30•34 161,5 (6.358) 106,5 (4.193) 9,6 (21.17)
FP 30•38 164,5 (6.476) 109,5 (4.311) 9,8 (21.61)
FP 30•43 167,5 (6.594) 112,5 (4.429) 10 (22.05)
FP 30•51
L GF/GF-N
172,5 (6.791) 110,5 (4.350)
G 1
G 1
10,3 (22.71)
FP 30•61 178,5 (7.028) 116,5 (4.587) 10,7 (23.59)
FP 30•73 186,5 (7.343) 117,5 (4.623) 10,9 (24.03)
FP 30•82 L GG/GF-N 191,5 (7.539) 122,5 (4.823)
G 1 1/4
11 (24.26)
FP 30•100 ( )
L GG/GG-N
217 (8.543) 136 (5.354)
G 1 1/4
11,5 (25.36)
FP 30•125 ( ) 233 (9.173) 152 (5.984) 12,3 (27.12)
Rotation: S=left - D=right - R=reversible - B=reversible internal drain                       ( ) Only available in T1 version.
 How to order:
FP 30•17 S0 - 19 T1 - L GD/GD - N
D100-009
23002
Formula
0
1
/0
8
.2
0
0
5
GAS STRAIGHT THREAD PORTS
British standard pipe parallel (55°) conforms to UNI - ISO 228
HYDRAULIC GEAR PUMPS ITALIAN STANDARD 13 TFORMULA 30
V Tightening torque Nm (lbf in)
70 ±7 (558 ÷ 682)
Pump type
A B C D Mass
mm (in) mm (in) IN OUT kg (lbs)
FP 30•61 S
D
R
B
0-13
T1
T2
L GF/GF-N 178,5 (7.028) 116,5 (4.587) G 1
G 1
10,7 (23.59)
FP 30•82 L GG/GF-N 191,5 (7.539) 122,5 (4.823) G 1 1/4 11 (24.26)
Rotation: S=left - D=right - R=reversible - B=reversible internal drain
 How to order:
FP 30•61 S0 - 13 T1 - L GF/GF - N
D100-009
Formula
24 002
0
1
/0
8
.2
0
0
5
GAS STRAIGHT THREAD PORTS
British standard pipe parallel (55°) conforms to UNI - ISO 228
HYDRAULIC GEAR PUMPS ITALIAN STANDARD 43 T0FORMULA 30
V Tightening torque Nm (lbf in)
70 ±7 (558 ÷ 682)
Pump type
A B C D Mass
mm (in) mm (in) IN OUT kg (lbs)
FP 30•61 S
D
R
B
0-43 T0-L GF/GF-N 178,5 (7.028) 116,5 (4.587) G 1
G 1
10,7 (23.59)
FP 30•82 0-43 T0-L GG/GF-N 191,5 (7.539) 122,5 (4.823) G 1 1/4 11 (24.26)
Rotation: S=left - D=right - R=reversible - B=reversible internal drain
 How to order:
FP 30•61 S0 - 43 T0 - L GF/GF - N
D100-009
25002
Formula
0
1
/0
8
.2
0
0
5
SAE STRAIGHT THREAD PORTS J514
American straight thread UNC-UNF 60° conforms to ANSI B 1.1
HYDRAULIC GEAR PUMPS SAE STANDARD SAEFORMULA 30
V Tightening torque Nm (lbf in)
70 ±7 (558 ÷ 682)
To order see page 26 - 28
Pump type
A B C D Ports code Mass
mm (in) mm (in) IN OUT IN OUT kg (lbs)
FP 30•17 ( ) 148 (5.827) 98 (3.858) 3/4-16 UNF-2B 3/4-16 UNF-2B OB OB 10,4 (22.93)
FP 30•27 154 (6.063) 104 (4.094)
1-1/16-12 UN-2B 1-1/16-12 UN-2B OD
OD
10,8 (23.81)
FP 30•34 159 (6.260) 104 (4.094) 11,3 (24.92)
FP 30•38 162 (6.378) 107 (4.213) 11,5 (25.36)
FP 30•43 165 (6.496) 110 (4.331)
1-5/16-12 UN-2B OF
11,8 (26.02)
FP 30•51 170 (6.693) 108 (4.252)
1-3/16-12 UN-2B OE
12 (26.46)
FP 30•61 176 (6.929) 114 (4.488) 13 (28.67)
FP 30•73 184 (7.244) 115 (4.528)
1-5/8-12 UN-2B 1-5/16-12 UN-2B OG OF
13,4 (29.55)
FP 30•82 189 (7.441) 120 (4.724) 13,9 (30.65)
( ) Only available in version 2.
D100-009
Formula
26 002
0
1
/0
8
.2
0
0
5
FORMULA 30 SAE VERSION SAE
FORMULA 30 SAE END DRIVE SHAFTS SAE
SAE “B” SPLINE 04 SAE “B” STRAIGHT 32
SAE “BB” SPLINE 05 SAE “BB” STRAIGHT 33
 For “2” version whichever end shaft, the max. torque applicable is M= 170 Nm (1505 lbf in)
D100-009
Version for applications
without radial and axial load on
the drive shaft.
Version for applications with
low radial load and without
axial load on the drive shaft.
Special version with indepen-
dent shaft for applications with
low radial load and without
axial load on the drive shaft.
MAX 330 Nm (2921 lbf in)  MAX 200 Nm (1770 lbf in)
MAX 500 Nm (4426 lbf in)  MAX 280 Nm (2478 lbf in)
27002

0
5
HOW TO ORDER SINGLE PUMPS
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
Pump
type
Rotation Version –
Drive
shaft
Mounting
flange
–
Ports
positon
Ports
IN/OUT
– Seals
FP30•17 S 0 – 04 S3 – L OD/OD – N
1 Pump Type
CODE
in3/rev (cm3/rev)
1.05 (17,28) - (a) FP 30•17
1.63 (26,70) FP 30•27
2.11 (34,56) FP 30•34
2.40 (39,27) FP 30•38
2.68 (43,98) FP 30•43
3.16 (51,83) FP 30•51
3.74 (61,26) FP 30•61
4.50 (73,82) FP 30•73
4.98 (81,68) FP 30•82
2 Rotation CODE
Left S
Right D
Reversible R
Reversible with internal drain B
3 Version CODE
Without outboard bearing 0
With outboard bearing 1
With outboard bearing and indep. shaft 2
4 Drive shaft CODE
SAE “B” spline (13 teeth) 04
SAE “B” straight 32
SAE “BB” spline (15 teeth) 05
SAE “BB” straigh 33
5 Mounting flange CODE
SAE “B” 2-4 holes S3
(a) Only available in version 2
CODE Ports position 6
L Side
CODE Ports IN/OUT 7
SAE STRAIGHT THREAD PORTS (ODT)
Side Pump type
OB/OB FP 30•17
OD/OD FP 30•27
OD/OD FP 30•34
OD/OD FP 30•38
OF/OD FP 30•43
OF/OE FP 30•51
OF/OE FP 30•61
OG/OF FP 30•73
OG/OF FP 30•82
CODE Seals (b) 8
N Buna N (standard)
V Viton
N Bz Buna N and Bronze thrust plates
V Bz Viton and Bronze thrust plates
(b)  Choose the seals according to the temperature
shown on page 1
ORDER EXAMPLE
 Standard pump FP 30•27 S0 - 04 S3 - L OD/OD - N
 Special version pump FP 30•17 S2 - 32 S3 - L OB/OB - V Bz
D100-009
29002
Formula
0
1
/0
8
.2
0
0
5
GAS STRAIGHT THREAD PORTS
British standard pipe parallel (55°) conforms to UNI - ISO 228
HYDRAULIC GEAR PUMPS ISO STANDARD 16 Z0FORMULA 40
V Tightening torque Nm (lbf in)
100 ±10 (797 ÷ 974)
Pump type
A B C D Mass
mm (in) mm (in) IN OUT kg (lbs)
FP 40•63
S
D
R
B
0-16 Z0
L GF/GE-N
199 (7.835) 131 (5.157)
G 1 G 3/4
18,65 (41.12)
FP 40•73 203 (7.992) 135 (5.315) 19,30 (42.56)
FP 40•87
L GG/GF-N
208 (8.189) 140 (5.512)
G 1 1/4
G 1
19,75 (43.55)
FP 40•109 216 (8.504) 141 (5.551) 21 (46.31)
FP 40•133
L GH/GF-N
225 (8.858) 150 (5.906)
G 1 1/2
22,10 (48.73)
FP 40•151 231 (9.094) 156 (6.142) 22,90 (50.49)
Rotation: S=left - D=right - R=reversible - B=reversible internal drain
 How to order:
FP 40•63 S0 - 16 Z0 - L GF/GE - N
D100-010
Formula
30 002
0
1
/0
8
.2
0
0
5
GAS STRAIGHT THREAD PORTS
British standard pipe parallel (55°) conforms to UNI - ISO 228
HYDRAULIC GEAR PUMPS ITALIAN STANDARD 19 TFORMULA 40
V Tightening torque Nm (lbf in)
100 ±10 (797 ÷ 974)
Pump type
A B C D Mass
mm (in) mm (in) IN OUT kg (lbs)
FP 40•63
S
D
R
B
0-19
T1
T2
L GF/GE-N
187,5 (7.382) 119,5 (4.705)
G 1 G 3/4
16,1 (35.50)
FP 40•73 191,5 (7.539) 123,5 (4.862) 16,5 (36.38)
FP 40•87
L GG/GF-N
196,5 (7.736) 128,5 (5.059)
G 1 1/4
G 1
17 (37.49)
FP 40•109 204,5 (8.051) 129,5 (5.098) 18 (39.69)
FP 40•133
L GH/GF-N
213,5 (8.406) 138,5 (5.453)
G 1 1/2
19,5 (43.00)
FP 40•151 219,5 (8.642) 144,5 (5.689) 20 (44.10)
Rotation: S=left - D=right - R=reversible - B=reversible internal drain
 How to order:
FP 40•63 S0 - 19 T1 - L GF/GE - N
D100-0010
31002
Formula
0
1
/0
8
.2
0
0
5
SAE STRAIGHT THREAD PORTS J514
American straight thread UNC-UNF 60° conforms to ANSI B 1.1
HYDRAULIC GEAR PUMPS SAE STANDARD SAEFORMULA 40
V Tightening torque Nm (lbf in)
100 ±10 (797 ÷ 974)
To order see page 32 - 35
Pump type
A B C D Ports code Mass
mm (in) mm (in) IN OUT IN OUT kg (lbs)
FP 40•63 188,5 (7.421) 120,5 (4.744)
1-5/16-12 UN-2B 1-1/16-12 UN-2B OF OD
19,5 (43.00)
FP 40•73 192,5 (7.579) 124,5 (4.902) 20 (44.10)
FP 40•87 197,5 (7.776) 129,5 (5.098)
1-5/8-12 UN-2B
1-5/16-12 UN-2B
OG
OF
20,5 (45.20)
FP 40•109 205,5 (8.091) 130,5 (5.138) 21 (46.31)
FP 40•133 214,5 (8.445) 139,5 (5.492)
1-7/8-12 UN-2B OH
23 (50.72)
FP 40•151 220,5 (8.681) 145,5 (5.728) 25 (55.13)
D100-010
Formula
32 002
0
1
/0
8
.2
0
0
5
FORMULA 40 SAE END DRIVE SHAFTS SAE
SAE “C” SPLINE 06 SAE “C” STRAIGHT 34
FORMULA 40 SAE VERSION SAE
 For “2” version whichever end shaft, the max. torque applicable is M= 170 Nm (1505 lbf in)
PUMP - VERSION - SHAFT AVAILABILITY TABLE SAE
Pump type
VERSION
0 1 2
FP 40•63 06 06 06 - 34
S
H
A
F
T
FP 40•73 06 - 34 06 - 34 06 - 34
FP 40•87 06 - 34 06 - 34 06 - 34
FP 40•109 06 06 06 - 34
FP 40•133 06 - 34 06 - 34 06 - 34
FP 40•151 06 - 34 06 - 34 06 - 34
D100-0010
Version for applications

0
5
HOW TO ORDER SINGLE PUMPS
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
Pump
type
Rotation Version –
Drive
shaft
Mounting
flange
–
Ports
positon
Ports
IN/OUT
– Seals
FP40•63 S 0 – 06 S8 – L OF/OD – N
1 Pump Type
CODE
in3/rev (cm3/rev)
3.75 (61,43) FP 40•63
4.43 (72,60) FP 40•73
5.28 (86,56) FP 40•87
6.64 (108,90) FP 40•109
8.18 (134,03) FP 40•133
9.20 (150,79) FP 40•151
2 Rotation CODE
Left S
Right D
Reversible R
Reversible with internal drain B
3 Version CODE
Without outboard bearing 0
With outboard bearing 1
With outboard bearing and indep. shaft 2
4 Drive shaft CODE
SAE “C” spline (14 teeth) 06
SAE “C” straight 34
5 Mounting flange CODE
SAE “C” 2-4 holes S8
CODE Ports position 6
L Side
CODE Ports IN/OUT 7
SAE STRAIGHT THREAD PORTS (ODT)
Side Pump type
OF/OD FP 40•63
OF/OD FP 40•73
OG/OF FP 40•87
OG/OF FP 40•109
OH/OF FP 40•133
OH/OF FP 40•151
CODE Seals (a) 8
N Buna N (standard)
V Viton
N Bz Buna N and Bronze thrust plates
V Bz Viton and Bronze thrust plates
(a)  Choose the seals according to the temperature
shown on page 1
ORDER EXAMPLE
 Standard pump FP 40•63 S0 - 06 S8 - L OF/OD - N
 Special version pump FP 40•63 S2 - 34 S8 - L OF/OD - V Bz
D100-0010
35002
Formula
0
1
/0
8
.2
0
0
5
MULTIPLE PUMPS
FORMULA series pumps can be coupled together in combination. Where imput power requirement of each element
varies, that with the greater requirement must be at the drive shaft end, and progressively smaller to the rear.
Features and performances are the same as the corresponding single pumps, but pressures must be limited by the
transmissible torque of the drive and connecting shafts. To have appropriate data, use the formula below.
The maximum rotational speed is that of the lowest rated speed of the single units incorporated.
M lbf in (Nm) Torque
V in3/rev (cm3/rev) Displacement
Δp psi (bar) Pressure
ηm= ηm (V, Δp, n)          (≈ 0,90) Mechanical efficiency
              Δp (bar) • V (cm3/rev)
 M =
______________________
(Nm)
                      62,83 • ηm
Note: The torque absorbed from the shaft of the first pump results from the sum of the torques due to all single
stages. The achieved value must not exceed the maximum torque limit given for the shaft of the first pump. Diagrams
providing approximate selection data will be found on page 36.
D100-011
Formula
36 002
0
1
/0
8
.2
0
0
5
ABSORBED TORQUE
FP 40 FP 30
FP 20 KP 20 - PLP 20
1 2
3 4
D100-0011
37002
Formula
0
1
/0
8
.2
0
0
5
DRIVE SHAFT SELECTION
FORMULA 20 + FORMULA 20
Let us consider a double pump FP40•63+ FP30•61. If we suppose that we have to work with the first pump at a
pressure of 2900 psi (200 bar) and the second pump at a pressure of 2175 psi (150 bar), the grafh 1 shows that the
torque absorbed by FP40•63 is 1974 lbf in (223 Nm) and the grafh 2 shows that the torque absorbed by FP30•61
is 1416 lbf in (160 Nm) [acceptable value because it don’t exceed the maximum drive shaft torque that is 2478 lbf
in (280 Nm), see page 40]. The torque to be transmitted by the first drive shaft will thus be 1974+1416=3390 lbf in
(223+160= 383 Nm), this value must not exceed the shaft’s maximum rated value.
FORMULA 20 END DRIVE SHAFT
ITALIAN STANDARD 13
D100-011
Front Rear

(1.890)
The lenght of a triple pump is obtained with the sum of the following dimensions: A+B+C+B+C+D.
How to order a triple pump
(for double pump omit the intermediate pump)
Front
pump
 /
Intermediate
pump
 /
Rear
pump
 –
(1)
Rotation
 –
(2)
Seals
 FP20•11,2 / 20•11,2 / 20•11,2  S –
                                              (1) S= Left - D= Right                      (2) See page 1 (for Buna N seals no code)
D100-012
Formula
44 002
0
1
/0
8
.2
0
0
5
GAS STRAIGHT THREAD PORTS
British standard pipe parallel (55°) conforms to UNI - ISO 228
HYDRAULIC GEAR PUMPS ITALIAN STANDARD 19 TFORMULA 30
Tightening torque Nm (lbf in)
V
70 ±7 (558 ÷ 682)
ISO (Z0) and SAE (S3) version available ( ).
D100-0012
45002
Formula
0
1
/0
8
.2
0
0
5
HYDRAULIC GEAR PUMPS ITALIAN STANDARD 19 TFORMULA 30
Pump type
A
(19 T)
B C D E F G
mm (in) mm (in) mm (in) mm (in) IN OUT mm (in)
FP 30•17
111,5
(4.390)
63
(2.480)
29
(1.142)
49
(1.929)
G 3/4 G 3/4
130
(5.118)
FP 30•27
117,5
(4.626)

( ) Available only for front and intermediate sections.
The lenght of a triple pump is obtained with the sum of the following dimensions: A+B+C+B+C+D.
How to order a triple pump
(for double pump omit the intermediate pump)
Front
pump
 /
Intermediate
pump
 /
Rear
pump
 –
(1)
Rotation
 –
(2)
Seals
 FP30•17 / 30•17 / 30•17  S –
                                              (1) S= Left - D= Right                      (2) See page 1 (for Buna N seals no code)
( ) Dimension “A”.
ISO and SAE version
mm (in)
A (Z0) A (19 T) + 18 (0.709)
A (S3) A (19 T) - 2,5 (0.098)
D100-012
Formula
46 002
0
1
/0
8
.2
0
0
5
GAS STRAIGHT THREAD PORTS
British standard pipe parallel (55°) conforms to UNI - ISO 228
HYDRAULIC GEAR PUMPS ITALIAN STANDARD 19 T+KP20FORMULA 30
Tightening torque Nm (lbf in)
V V1
70 ±7 (558 ÷ 682) 70 ±7 (558 ÷ 682)
ISO (Z0) and SAE (S3) version available ( ).
D100-0012
47002
Formula
0
1
/0
8
.2
0
0
5
HYDRAULIC GEAR PUMPS ITALIAN STANDARD 19 T+KP20FORMULA 30
Pump type
A
(19 T)
B C D E
mm (in) mm (in) IN OUT mm (in)
FP 30•17 111,5 (4.390) 63 (2.480)
G 3/4 G 3/4
130 (5.118)
FP 30•27 117,5 (4.626) 63 (2.480)
FP 30•34 122,5 (4.823) 63 (2.480)
FP 30•38 125,5 (4.941) 63 (2.480)
FP 30•43 128,5 (5.059) 63 (2.480)
FP 30•51 125,5 (4.941) 71 (2.795)
G 1
G 1
FP 30•61 132,5 (5.217) 70 (2.756)
135 (5.315)FP 30•73 140,5 (5.531) 70 (2.756)
FP 30•82 145,5 (5.728) 70 (2.756) G 1 1/4

KP 20•25 72 (2.835) 48 (1.890)
KP 20•31,5 82 (3.228) 48 (1.890)
How to order
Front
pump
 /
Rear
pump
 –
Port
position
Port
IN/OUT
(1)
Rotation
 –
(2)
Seals
 FP30•17      -      67 / KP20•4 - L  GD/GD  S –
                   (1) S= Left - D= Right                      (2) See page 1 (for Buna N seals no code)
( ) Dimension “A”.
ISO and SAE version
mm (in)
A (Z0) A (19 T) + 18 (0.709)
A (S3) A (19 T) - 2,5 (0.098)
D100-012
Formula
48 002
0
1
/0
8
.2
0
0
5
GAS STRAIGHT THREAD PORTS
British standard pipe parallel (55°) conforms to UNI - ISO 228
HYDRAULIC GEAR PUMPS ITALIAN STANDARD 19 T+PL20FORMULA 30
Tightening torque Nm (lbf in)
V V1 ( ) V2
70 ±7 (558 ÷ 682) 70 ±7 (558 ÷ 682) 70 ±7 (558 ÷ 682)
( ) With cast iron front cover.
ISO (Z0) and SAE (S3) version available ( ).
D100-0012
49002
Formula
0
1
/0
8
.2
0
0
5
HYDRAULIC GEAR PUMPS ITALIAN STANDARD 19 T+PL20FORMULA 30
Pump type
A
(19 T)
B C D E
mm (in) mm (in) IN OUT mm (in)
FP 30•17 111,5 (4.390) 63 (2.480)
G 3/4 G 3/4
130 (5.118)
FP 30•27 117,5 (4.626) 63 (2.480)
FP 30•34 122,5 (4.823) 63 (2.480)
FP 30•38 125,5 (4.941) 63 (2.480)
FP 30•43 128,5 (5.059) 63 (2.480)
FP 30•51 125,5 (4.941) 71 (2.795)
G 1
G 1
FP 30•61 132,5 (5.217) 70 (2.756)
135 (5.315)FP 30•73 140,5 (5.531) 70 (2.756)

PLP 20•27,5 61,4 (2.417) 66,9 (2.634)
PLP 20•31,5 65 (2.559) 70,5 (2.776)
How to order
Front
pump
 /
Rear
pump
 –
Port
position
Port
IN/OUT
(1)
Rotation
 –
(2)
Seals
 FP30•17      -      67 / PLP20•4 - L  GD/GD  S –
                   (1) S= Left - D= Right                      (2) See page 1 (for Buna N seals no code)
( ) Dimension “A”.
ISO and SAE version
mm (in)
A (Z0) A (19 T) + 18 (0.709)
A (S3) A (19 T) - 2,5 (0.098)
D100-012
Formula
50 002
0
1
/0
8
.2
0
0
5
GAS STRAIGHT THREAD PORTS
British standard pipe parallel (55°) conforms to UNI - ISO 228
HYDRAULIC GEAR PUMPS ITALIAN STANDARD 19 TFORMULA 40
Tightening torque Nm (lbf in)
V V1
100 ±10 (797 ÷ 974) 100 ±10 (797 ÷ 974)
ISO (Z0) version available ( ).
SAE (S8) version on page 60.
D100-0012
51002
Formula
0
1
/0
8
.2
0
0
5
HYDRAULIC GEAR PUMPS ITALIAN STANDARD 19 TFORMULA 40
Pump type
A
(19 T)
B C D E F
mm (in) mm (in) mm (in) mm (in) IN OUT
FP 40•63
119,5
(4.705)
57,5
(2.264)
65,5
(2.579)
68
(2.677)
G 1 G 3/4
FP 40•73
123,5

(2.953)
The lenght of a triple pump is obtained with the sum of the following dimensions: A+B+C+B+C+D.
How to order a triple pump
(for double pump omit the intermediate pump)
Front
pump
 /
Intermediate
pump
 /
Rear
pump
 –
(1)
Rotation
 –
(2)
Seals
 FP40•63 / 40•63 / 40•63  S –
                                              (1) S= Left - D= Right                      (2) See page 1 (for Buna N seals no code)
( ) Dimension “A”.
ISO version
mm (in)
A (Z0) A (19 T) + 11,5 (0.453)
D100-012
Formula
52 002
0
1
/0
8
.2
0
0
5
GAS STRAIGHT THREAD PORTS
British standard pipe parallel (55°) conforms to UNI - ISO 228
HYDRAULIC GEAR PUMPS ITALIAN STANDARD 19 T+FP30FORMULA 40
Tightening torque Nm (lbf in)
V V1
100 ±10 (797 ÷ 974) 70 ±7 (558 ÷ 682)
ISO (Z0) and SAE (S3) version available ( ).
D100-0012
53002
Formula
0
1
/0
8
.2
0
0
5
HYDRAULIC GEAR PUMPS ITALIAN STANDARD 19 T+FP30FORMULA 40
Pump type
A
(19 T)
B C D
mm (in) mm (in) IN OUT
FP 40•63
119,5
(4.705)
84,5
(3.327)
G 1 G 3/4
FP 40•73
123,5
(4.862)
84,5
(3.327)
FP 40•87
128,5
(5.059)

69
(2.717)
How to order
Front
pump
 /
Rear
pump
(1)
Rotation
 –
(2)
Seals
 FP40•63     -      53 / FP30•17  S –
                                              (1) S= Left - D= Right                      (2) See page 1 (for Buna N seals no code)
( ) Dimension “A”.
ISO and SAE version
mm (in)
A (Z0) A (19 T) + 11,5 (0.453)
A (S8) A (19 T) + 1 (0.039)
D100-012
Formula
54 002
0
1
/0
8
.2
0
0
5
GAS STRAIGHT THREAD PORTS
British standard pipe parallel (55°) conforms to UNI - ISO 228
HYDRAULIC GEAR PUMPS ITALIAN STANDARD 19 T+FP20FORMULA 40
Tightening torque Nm (lbf in)
V V1
100 ±10 (797 ÷ 974) 70 ±7 (558 ÷ 682)
ISO (Z0) and SAE (S3) version available ( ).
D100-0012
55002
Formula
0
1
/0
8
.2
0
0
5
HYDRAULIC GEAR PUMPS ITALIAN STANDARD 19 T+FP20FORMULA 40
Pump type
A
(19 T)
B C D
mm (in) mm (in) IN OUT
FP 40•63
119,5
(4.705)
84,5
(3.327)
G 1 G 3/4
FP 40•73
123,5
(4.862)
84,5
(3.327)
FP 40•87
128,5
(5.059)
84,5
(3.327)
G 1 1/4
G 1

59
(2.323)
How to order
Front
pump
 /
Rear
pump
(1)
Rotation
 –
(2)
Seals
 FP40•63     -      54 / FP20•11,2  S –
                                              (1) S= Left - D= Right                      (2) See page 1 (for Buna N seals no code)
( ) Dimension “A”.
ISO and SAE version
mm (in)
A (Z0) A (19 T) + 11,5 (0.453)
A (S8) A (19 T) + 1 (0.039)
D100-012
Formula
56 002
0
1
/0
8
.2
0
0
5
GAS STRAIGHT THREAD PORTS
British standard pipe parallel (55°) conforms to UNI - ISO 228
HYDRAULIC GEAR PUMPS ITALIAN STANDARD 19 T+KP20FORMULA 40
Tightening torque Nm (lbf in)
V V1
100 ±10 (797 ÷ 974) 70 ±7 (558 ÷ 682)
ISO (Z0) and SAE (S3) version available ( ).
D100-0012
57002
Formula
0
1
/0
8
.2
0
0
5
HYDRAULIC GEAR PUMPS ITALIAN STANDARD 19 T+KP20FORMULA 40
Pump type
A
(19 T)
B C D
mm (in) mm (in) IN OUT
FP 40•63
119,5
(4.705)
84,5
(3.327)
G 1 G 3/4
FP 40•73
123,5
(4.862)
84,5
(3.327)
FP 40•87
128,5
(5.059)
84,5
(3.327)
G 1 1/4
G 1

A (Z0) A (19 T) + 11,5 (0.453)
A (S8) A (19 T) + 1 (0.039)
How to order
Front
pump
 /
Rear
pump
 –
Port
position
Port
IN/OUT
(1)
Rotation
 –
(2)
Seals
 FP40•63     -     52 / KP20•4 - L  GD/GD  S –
                   (1) S= Left - D= Right                      (2) See page 1 (for Buna N seals no code)
D100-012
Formula
58 002
0
1
/0
8
.2
0
0
5
GAS STRAIGHT THREAD PORTS
British standard pipe parallel (55°) conforms to UNI - ISO 228
HYDRAULIC GEAR PUMPS ITALIAN STANDARD 19 T+PL20FORMULA 40
ISO (Z0) and SAE (S3) version available ( ).
Tightening torque Nm (lbf in)
V V1 ( ) V2
100 ±10 (797 ÷ 974) 70 ±7 (558 ÷ 682) 70 ±7 (558 ÷ 682)
( ) With cast iron front cover.
D100-0012
59002
Formula
0
1
/0
8
.2
0
0
5
HYDRAULIC GEAR PUMPS ITALIAN STANDARD 19 T+PL20FORMULA 40
Pump type
A
(19 T)
B C D
mm (in) mm (in) IN OUT
FP 40•63 119,5 (4.705) 84,5 (3.327)
G 1 G 3/4
FP 40•73 123,5 (4.862) 84,5 (3.327)
FP 40•87 128,5 (5.059) 84,5 (3.327)
G 1 1/4
G 1
FP 40•109 129,5 (5.098) 91,5 (3.602)
FP 40•133 138,5 (5.453) 91,5 (3.602)
G 1 1/2
FP 40•151 144,5 (5.689) 91,5 (3.602)
Pump type
F G H Ports code
mm (in) mm (in) mm (in) IN OUT
PLP 20•4 43,8 (1.722) 49,3 (1.941)
G 1/2
Depth 17
(0.669)

A (Z0) A (19 T) + 11,5 (0.453)
A (S8) A (19 T) + 1 (0.039)
How to order
Front
pump
 /
Rear
pump
 –
Port
position
Port
IN/OUT
(1)
Rotation
 –
(2)
Seals
 FP40•63     -     52 / PLP20•4 - L  GD/GD  S –
                   (1) S= Left - D= Right                      (2) See page 1 (for Buna N seals no code)
D100-012
Formula
60 002
0
1
/0
8
.2
0
0
5
SAE STRAIGHT THREAD PORTS J514
American straight thread UNC-UNF 60° conforms to ANSI B 1.1
HYDRAULIC GEAR PUMPS SAE STANDARD SAEFORMULA 40
Tightening torque Nm (lbf in)
V V1
100 ±10 (797 ÷ 974) 100 ±10 (797 ÷ 974)
Pump type
A B C D E F Ports
code
mm (in) mm (in) mm (in) mm (in) IN OUT IN OUT
FP 40•63 120,5 (4.744) 57,5 (2.264) 65,5 (2.579) 68 (2.677)
1-5/16-12 UN-2B 1-1/16-12 UN-2B OF OD
FP 40•73 124,5 (4.902) 57,5 (2.264) 69,5 (2.736) 68 (2.677)
FP 40•87 129,5 (5.098) 57,5 (2.264) 74,5 (2.933) 68 (2.677)
1-5/8-12 UN-2B
1-5/16-12 UN-2B
OG
OF
FP 40•109 130,5 (5.138) 64,5 (2.539) 75,5 (2.972) 75 (2.953)
FP 40•133 139,5 (5.492) 64,5 (2.539) 84,5 (3.327) 75 (2.953)
1-7/8-12 UN-2B OH
FP 40•151 145,5 (5.728) 64,5 (2.539) 90,5 (3.563) 75 (2.953)
The lenght of a triple pump is obtained with the sum of the following dimensions: A+B+C+B+C+D.
To order see page 61 - 62
D100-0012
61002
Formula
0
1
/0
8
.2
0
0
5
FORMULA 40 SAE END DRIVE SHAFTS SAE
SAE “C” SPLINE 06 SAE “C” STRAIGHT 34
FORMULA 40 SAE VERSION SAE
 For “2” version whichever end shaft, the max. torque applicable is M= 600 Nm (5311 lbf in)
PUMP - VERSION - SHAFT AVAILABILITY TABLE SAE
Pump type
VERSION

0
5
HOW TO ORDER MULTIPLE PUMPS
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
Pump
type
–
Drive
shaft
Mounting
flange
–
Ports
positon
Ports
IN/OUT
– Rotation – Version Seals
FP 40•63 – 06 S8 – L OF/OD /
Front ump
40•63 L OF/OD /
Internediate ump
40•63 L OF/OD – S – 0 N
Rear ump
1 Pump Type
CODE
in3/rev (cm3/rev)
3.75 (61,43) FP 40•63
4.43 (72,60) FP 40•73
5.28 (86,56) FP 40•87
6.64 (108,90) FP 40•109
8.18 (134,03) FP 40•133
9.20 (150,79) FP 40•151
2 Drive shaft CODE
SAE “C” spline (14 teeth) 06
SAE “C” straight 34
3 Mounting flange CODE
SAE “C” 2-4 holes S8
4 Ports position CODE
Side L
CODE Ports IN/OUT 5
SAE STRAIGHT THREAD PORTS (ODT)
Side Pump type
OF/OD FP 40•63
OF/OD FP 40•73
OG/OF FP 40•87
OG/OF FP 40•109
OH/OF FP 40•133
OH/OF FP 40•151
CODE Rotation 6
S Left
D Right
CODE Version 7
0 Without outboard bearing
1 With outboard bearing
2 With outboard bearing and indep. shaft
CODE Seals (a) 8
N Buna N (standard)
V Viton
N Bz Buna N and Bronze thrust plates
V Bz Viton and Bronze thrust plates
(a) Choose the seals according to the temperature
shown on page 1
ORDER EXAMPLE
                                        Triple pump      FP 40•63 - 06 S8 - L OF/OD / 40•63 - L OF/OD / 40•63 - L OF/OD S - 0 - N
D100-0012
63002
Formula
0
1
/0
8
.2
0
0
5
PORTS CONNECTORS TIGHTENING TORQUE
Tightening torque for low pressure side port.
Tightening torque for high pressure side port [values obtained at 350 bar (5075 psi)]
For reversible rotation, please consult only the tightening torque for high pressure side port.
GAS STRAIGHT THREAD POTRS BSPP
CODE
Nm (Ibf in) Nm (Ibf in)
GC ( ) 15 +1 133 ÷ 142 ––– –––
GD 20 +1 177 ÷ 186 50 +2,5 443 ÷ 465
GE 30 +2,5 266 ÷ 288 90 +5 797 ÷ 841
GF 50 +2,5 443 ÷ 465 130 +10 1151 ÷ 1239
GG 60 +5 531 ÷ 575
170 +10 (FP30) 1505 ÷ 1593 (FP30)
210 +10 (FP40) 1859 ÷ 1947 (FP30)
GH 70 +5 620 ÷ 664 ––– –––
SAE STRAIGHT THREAD POTRS J514 ODT
CODE
Nm (Ibf in) Nm (Ibf in)
OA ( ) 15 +1 133 ÷ 142 ––– –––
OB 20 +1 177 ÷ 186 45 +2,5 398 ÷ 420
OD 40 +2,5 354 ÷ 376 120 +10 1062 ÷ 1151
OE 50 +2,5 443 ÷ 465 145 +10 1283 ÷ 1372
OF 60 +5 531 ÷ 575 170 +10 1505 ÷ 1593
OG 70 +5 620 ÷ 664 ––– –––
OH 100 +5 885 ÷ 929 ––– –––
( ) Drain port: FORMULA 30 and FORMULA 40 rear drain (R).
D100-012
Formula
64 002
0
1
/0
8
.2
0
0
5
BEARING SUPPORT FOR COUPLING TO ZF P.T.O. (ISO standard) SL9 - SR9
Ordering
code
Max. radial load 24 mm (0.945 in)
from mounting face (Fr)
Mass
N kg (Ibf)
SL9 ___
2,7 (5.95)
SR9 Low load
D100-0013
The bearing support allows FORMULA Italian standard pumps to be